
   Miles Miles Ft. Climb 
 At Turn To Next So Far So Far Notes

VA Health Entrance L 0.3 0.0 0 Turn left onto Miranda Rd.
Arastradero Rd. R 0.0 0.3 0
Foothill Expressway L 10.4 0.3 0 Continue onto Foothill Blvd. and Stevens Canyon Rd.
Stevens Canyon Rd. R 1.7 10.7 610 Keep right on Stevens Canyon Rd. @ Mt. Eden Rd.
Redwood Gulch Rd. L 1.4 12.4 860 Steep climb!
CA9 R 3.1 13.8 1570 Steady, moderate climb.
Skyline Blvd. R 0.6 16.9 2690
SARATOGA GAP FIRE STATION L 0.0 17.5 2720 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM). 
     E X T R E M E   C A U T I O N !
Skyline Blvd. R 10.9 17.5 2720
Bear Creek Rd. L 0.7 28.4 3500 Busier road.
Summit Rd. R 6.7 29.1 3500 Narrow road, busy after CA17.
Soquel-San Jose Rd. R 7.8 35.8 3870 Busy road.  Long, gradual descent.
Laurel Glen Rd. R 0.0 43.6 3970 Sharp right turn at Casalegno’s store.
CASALEGNO’S STORE R 0.0 43.6 3970 REST STOP (OPEN 8:30 AM–12:30 PM). 
     Return to Soquel-San Jose Rd. after rest stop.
Laurel Glen Rd. L 0.1 43.6 3970
Soquel-San Jose Rd. R 3.6 43.7 3970
Soquel Dr. R 0.7 47.3 4000 Busy road for a short distance.
N. Rodeo Gulch Rd. R 5.4 48.0 4070 Quiet road.  Narrow at the top.  Descend carefully.
Mountain View Rd. L 0.9 53.4 4820 Join 100m route.  Caution: bumpy descent.
Branciforte Dr. L 5.3 54.3 4820 Nice cruise into Santa Cruz.
Goss Ave. L 0.1 59.6 4880 At detour sign.
N. Branciforte Ave. R 0.6 59.7 4880
Water St. R 0.7 60.3 4880 Cross the San Lorenzo River.
River St. R 0.6 61.0 4890
CA9 S 5.7 61.6 4900 Narrow road; ride single file; take care at RR crossing!
Henry Cowell Day Use Entrance Rd. R 0.6 67.3 5320
Group Picnic Access Road R 0.2 67.9 5330
HENRY COWELL REDWOODS U 0.2 68.1 5330 LUNCH STOP (OPEN 9:30 AM—2:45 PM). After lunch return to CA9.
Henry Cowell Day Use Entrance Rd. L 0.6 68.3 5340
CA9 R 0.6 68.9 5340
Graham Hill Rd. R 0.5 69.5 5350 Prepare to turn left at the second traffic light.
East Zayante Rd. L 2.7 70.0 5350
East Zayante Rd. R 8.4 72.7 5500 At Lompico Rd. keep right on East Zayante--becomes Upper Zayante.
Summit Rd. L 0.2 81.1 7230
Bear Creek Rd. L 0.7 81.3 7250 Busier road.
SKYLINE BLVD. R 10.9 82.0 7420 WATER STOP (OPEN 11 AM—4:15 PM). 
SARATOGA GAP FIRE STATION L 0.0 92.9 8590 REST STOP (OPEN 7:30 AM—5:15 PM). E X T R E M E   C A U T I O N !
Skyline Blvd. L 6.0 92.9 8590 E X T R E M E   C A U T I O N !
Page Mill Rd. R 8.6 98.9 8990 Take care on descent!
Arastradero Rd. L 2.3 107.5 9110
Alpine Rd. L 2.0 109.8 9350 Stop at Portola Rd. stop sign.  Continue straight, up the hill.
Willowbrook Dr. R 0.8 111.8 9640
Portola Rd. L 2.7 112.6 9650
Sand Hill Rd. S 4.2 115.3 9660 Continue across I-280 and Santa Cruz Ave.
Searsville Bike Path R 0.3 119.5 9790
Searsville Rd. S 0.2 119.8 9800
Campus Dr. (West) R 0.4 120.0 9800
Junipero Serra Blvd. L 1.9 120.4 9830
Foothill Expressway S 0.6 122.3 9890
Hillview Ave. L 0.0 122.9 9890
Miranda Ave. R 0.5 122.9 9890 Turn right after crossing Foothill Expressway.
VA HEALTH ENTRANCE L 0.0 123.4 9890 Done! (CLOSES AT 6 PM)
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